) CBD
UNEP
Distr.
CONVENTION ON General
BIOLOGICAL UNEP/CBD/RD
DIVERSITY 28 October 2015

ENGLISH ONLY

Roundtable discussion: Initiative of the Secretariat of the Convention on

Biological Diversity on “Biodiversity for Poverty Eradication and Development,
2015-2018”

Brussels, Belgium, 28 October 2015

List of Participants
Liste des Participants

Lista de Participantes

Registered Participants

28 October 2015



Convention on Biological Diversity RD 2015-01  List of Participants

Parties

Denmark

Belgium

1.

Ms. Lucette Flandroy

Federal Public Service of Public Health, Food Chain Safety and
Environment

Ms. Mette Gervin Damsgaard
Head of Section

Danish Nature Agency
Eurostation Il Place Victor Horta, 40 bus 10 Ministry of the Environment
Brussels Strandgade 29
Belgium Copenhagen
Tel.: +32 2524 96 22 Denmark

Fax: +32 2524 96 00
Email: lucette.flandroy@environment.belgium.be

Email: megda@nst.dk, ejj@nst.dk
Web: www.mim.dk

2. Mr. Amold Jacques de Dixmude Ms. Charlotte Betina Mogensen
Policy Officer Head of Section
European Commission Ministry of the Environment
Rue de la Loi 41 room 02/47 Borsgade 4
Brussels Copenhagen
Belgium Denmark
Tel.: +322296 13 92 Tel.: +4572 54 60 67
Fax: +32 519 06 83 Fax: +4533 322227
Email: arnold.jacques-de-dixmude@ec.europa.eu Email: chbmo@mim.dk, mim@mim.dk
Web: www.mim.dk
3. Ms. Marie-Lucie Susini

GTI National Focal Point
Operational Directorate Natural Environment
Royal Belgian Institute of Natural Sciences

European Union

Mr. Dimitri Harmegnies

Vautierstraat 29 Programme Manager - Natural Ressources
Brussels EuropeAid Development and Cooperation Dir.-General, Unit C7 -
Belgium

Tel.: +32 2627 4590
Fax: +322627 4195

Email: misusini@naturalsciences.be, misusini@gmail.com
Web: http://www.biodiv.be

4. Ms. Barbara Vincke

DG Development Cooperation
Climate, Environment and Natural Resources (D2.4)

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Foreign Trade and Development
Cooperation

Email: Barbara.Vincke@diplobel.fed.be

Regional Programmes Sub-Saharan Africa and ACP-wide
European Commission

Rue de la Loi 41 (05/017)

Brussels 1049

Belgium

Email: Dimitri. HARMEGNIES@ec.europa.eu
Web: http://ec.europa.eu/

Mr. Stephen Peedell

Administrator - Global Environment Monitoring Unit
Joint Research Center - European Commission
European Commission, DG Joint Research Centre
vie E. Fermi, 2749 TP331

Ispra (VA)

Italy

Email: stephen.peedell@jrc.ec.europa.eu
Web: http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/jrc/

2015-10-26



Convention on Biological Diversity

RD 2015-01

Parties

European Union

9.

Mr. Anne Theo Seinen
Policy Officer
DG Environment, Unit B.2 Biodiversity
European Commission
Avenue de Beaulieu 5
Brussels 1160
Belgium
Tel.: 0032 229 54426

Email: anne-theo.seinen@ec.europa.eu

Finland

10.

France

1.

12,

Mr. Matti Nummelin

Senior Environmental Adviser

Unit for Sector Policy, Department for Development Policy
Ministry for Foreign Affairs

PO Box 511

Helsinki FIN-00023 Government
Finland
Tel.:
Fax:
Email:
Web:

+358 1605 6108

+358 9 1605 6470
matti.nummelin@formin. fi
http://formin.finland.fi

H.E. Mr. Xavier Sticker

Ambassadeur délégué a I'environnement
Ministere des Affaires étrangéres et européennes
37 Quai d'Orsay

Paris 07 SP 75700

France

Email: xavier.sticker@diplomatie.gouv.fr

Ms. Stéphanie Belna
Biodiversité - développement
DGM/DBM/CLEN

Ministere des affaires étrangeres du Développement International
27 rue de la Convention CS 91533
Paris 75732
France
Tel.: 33(0)143 17 6290

Email: stephanie.belna@diplomatie.gouv.fr

France

13.

14.

185.

Ms. Karen Colin De Verdiere

Chef de projets Biodiversité

Agriculture, Développement rural et Biodiversité
Agence Francaise de Développement

5, rue Roland Barthes

Paris Cedex 12 75598

France

Email: colindeverdierek@afd.fr

Mr. Dominique Richard
Senior Program Officer

Fonds frangais pour I'environnement mondial
Paris

France

Email: richardd@afd.fr

Ms. Emmanuelle Swynghedauw
Point focal CBD et mobilisation des ressources

Direction générale de la mondialisation, du développement et des
partenariats

Ministére des affaires étrangéres du Développement International
27 rue de la Convention CS 91533
Paris 75732
France
Tel.: +33 1431766 93

Email: emmanuelle.swynghedauw@diplomatie.gouv.fr

Germany

16.

Ms. Marianna Knirsch
Division 310 - Environment; Sustainable use of Natural Resources;
Marine Conservation and Biodiversity

Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation and Development
Heinemannstrasse 2

Bonn

Germany

Email: marianna.knirsch@bmz.bund.de

2015-10-26

List of Participants




Convention on Biological Diversity

RD 2015-01 List of Participants

Parties

Luxembourg

17.  Mr. Claude Origer
Conseiller de Direction 1ere classe

Ministére du Développement durable et des Infrastructures

4, Place de I'Europe
Luxembourg
Luxembourg
Tel.: +352 478 6826
Fax: +352 478 6835
Email: claude.origer@mev.etat.lu

Republic of Korea

18. Mr. Seung-Hwan Lee

Embassy of the Republic of Korea to Belgium
175 Chaunssee de la Hulpe

Brussels 1170

Belgium

Email: shlee7103@gmail.com

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

19. Ms. Eve Deakin
International Biodiversity
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
2E Nobel House, 17 Smith Square
London
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
Tel.: 0207 238 5982

Email: Eve.Deakin@defra.gsi.gov.uk
Web: www.defra.gov.uk

20. Ms. Clare Hamilton
Head of International Biodiversity Policy
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
Area 1B Nobel House 17 Smith Square
London
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Tel.: +44 207 238 0533

Email: clare.hamilton@defra.gsi.gov.uk, laura-

louise.o'reilly@defra.gsi.gov.uk
Web: www.defra.gov.uk

2015-10-26



Convention on Biological Diversity RD 2015-01 List of Participants

United Nations and Specialized Agencies

The World Bank

21.  Mr. Anupam Joshi
Senior Environment Specialist
The World Bank
New Dehli
India

Email: anupam@uworldbank.org, vhickey@worldbank.org
Web:  http://www.worldbank.org

United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)

22. Ms. Irene Garcia

United Nations Development Programme
One United Nations Plaza
New York

United States of America

Web: http://www.undp.org

23. Ms. Caroline Petersen
Senior Technical Adviser
Ecosystems and Biodiversity, Environment and Energy Group
United Nations Development Programme
One United Nations Plaza
New York

United States of America

Email: caroline.petersen@undp.org
Web: http://www.undp.org

United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP)

24. MNr. Ersin Esen
GEF Task Manager Biodiversity

Division of Environmental Policy Implementation (DEPI)
United Nations Environment Programme

P.O. Box 30552

Nairobi 100

Kenya

Email: Ersin.Esen@unep.org
Web: http://www.unep.org

25. Mr. John Tayleur

Senior Programme Officer, Ecosystem Assessment Programme
UNEP-WCMC

United Nations Environment Programme
Cambridge

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Email: john.tayleur@unep-wemc.org
Web: http://www.unep.org

2015-10-26



Convention on Biological Diversity

RD 2015-01 List of Participants

Inter-Governmental Organizations

Asian Development Bank (ADB)

26. Mr. Bruce Dunn

Environment Specialist, Environment and Safeguards
Regional and Sustainable Development Department
Asian Development Bank

6 ADB Avenue, Mandaluyong City
Manila 1550
Philippines
Tel.: +632 632 4444
Email: bdunn@adb.org
Web:  http://www.adb.org

European Investment Bank

27.

IUCN -

Ms. Eva Mayerhofer
Environment Specialist

Environment, Climate and Socail Office (ECSQ)
European Investment Bank
100 Boulevard Konrad Adenauer

Luxembourg

Email: e.mayerhofer@eib.org

International Union for Conservation of Nature

28.

29.

Ms. Sonia Peiia Moreno
Senior Policy Officer - Biodiversity
Global Policy Unit

IUCN - International Union for Conservation of Nature
Rue Mauverney 28

Gland 1196

Switzerland
Tel.: +41 22999 0281
Fax: +4122 999 0002

Email: sonia.penamoreno@iucn.org, sonia.pena-moreno@iucn.org

Web:  http://www.iucn.org

Ms. Anouska Plasmeijer

EU Partnerships Officer

European Regional Office

IUCN - International Union for Conservation of Nature
Boulevard Louis Schmidt 64

Brussels 1040

Belgium

Email: anouska.plasmeijer@iucn.org

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development

(OECD)

30.

31.

Ms. Katia Karousakis
Economist, Climate, Biodiversity and Water Division
OECD Environment Directorate (ENV)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development
2, rue André Pascal

Paris 75775

France

Tel.: (+331) 45249883

Fax: (+331) 44306184
Email: katia.karousakis@oecd.org
Web: http://www.oecd.org

Ms. Naeeda Crishna Morgado
Policy Analyst
Green Growth, Climate Change and Development

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development
2, rue André Pascal

Paris 75775

France

Email: Naeeda.CrishnaMorgado@oecd.org
Web: http://www.oecd.org

2015-10-26




Convention on Biological Diversity

RD 2015-01 List of Participants

Non-Governmental Organizations

Association Orée

32. Ms. Héléne Leriche

Responsable Biodiversité et économie
Association Orée

42, rue du Faubourg Poissoniére
Paris
France

Email: leriche@oree.org

BirdLife International

33. Ms. Marion Klein
Fundraising Officer for Africa

BirdLife International , Africa Partnership Secretariat
BirdLife International

Avenue de la Toison d’Or 67 (2nd floor)

Brussels

Belgium

Email: marion.klein@birdlife.org
Web: http://www.birdlife.org

Conservation International (Cl)

34. Ms. Katrin Heeren
Senior Manager for European Public Partnerships
Conservation International - Europe
Conservation International
Chaussée de Charleroi, 112
Brussels 1060
Belgium

Email: kheeren@conservation.org
Web: http://www.conservation.org

35. Ms. Elise Rebut
Senior Manager, French Liaison
Conservation International Europe
Conservation International

Conservation International Avenue de la Toison d’Or, 67
Brussels 1060

Belgium

Email: erebut@conservation.org
Web: http://www.conservation.org

International Institute for Environment and Development

IIED

36.

Ms. Dilys Roe

Principal Researcher and Team Leader on Biodiversity

Biodiversity, Natural Resources Group

International Institute for Environment and Development

80-86 Gray's Inn Road

London

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
Tel.: +44 207 388 2117
Fax: +44 207 388 2826

Email: dilys.roe@iied.org

Web: http://www.iied.org

Rovyal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB)

37.

Wildlife

Ms. Kate Hand
Senior International Policy Officer
Royal Society for the Protection of Birds

The Lodge, Potton Road Sandy
Bedfordshire

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
Tel.: 01767 693696

Email: Kate.Hand@rspb.org.uk
Web: http://www.rspb.org.uk

Conservation Society (WCS)

38.

Ms. Janice Weatherley-Singh

Director

European Policy and Government Relations
Wildlife Conservation Society

Boulevard Louis Schmidt, 64

Brussels 1040

Belgium

Email: jweatherleysingh@wcs.org
Web:  http://www.wcs.org/

2015-10-26



Convention on Biological Diversity RD 2015-01 List of Participants

Non-Governmental Organizations

WWE- EPO
39. Ms. Sally Nicholson
Advocacy
EC level, Biodiversity in Development Cooperation
WWEF- EPO

168 avenue de Tervurenlaan
Tervurenlaan Box 20 1150
Belgium

Email: snicholson@wwfepo.org
Web: http://panda.org/

40. Ms. Emilie Van der Henst
EU Funding and Policy Officer
WWE- EPO
168 avenue de Tervurenlaan
Tervurenlaan Box 20 1150
Belgium

Email: evanderhenst@wwf.eu
Web: http://panda.org/

2015-10-26



Convention on Biological Diversity RD 2015-01 List of Participants

Education/University

Stockholm Resilience Centre

41. Ms. Maria Schultz
Director
SwedBio
Stockholm Resilience Centre
Stockholm University
Stockholm
Sweden

Tel.: +46 (0) 734025412
Email: maria.schultz@su.se,

maria.schultz@stockholmresilience.su.se
Web: http://www.stockholmresilience.su.se

2015-10-26



Convention on Biological Diversity

RD 2015-01 List of Participants

Observers

Deutsche Gesellschaft fiir Internationale Zusammenarbeit
(GIZ) GmbH (GIZ)

42. Ms. Marianne Alker
Advisor
Programme , Implementing the Biodiversity Convention

Deutsche Gesellschaft fiir Internationale Zusammenarbeit (G1Z)
GmbH

Friedrich-Ebert-Allee 40
Bonn 53175
Germany

Tel.: 49 228 4460 1525

Email: marianne.alker@giz.de
Web: http://www.giz.de

Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA)

43. Ms. Shizuka Onishi
Officer, Environmental Management Group
Japan International Cooperation Agency
1-6th floor, Nibancho Center Building 5-25 Niban-cho, Chiyoda-ku
Tokyo
Japan

Email: onishi.shizuka@jica.go.jp, tanaka.naoki2@jica.go.jp
Web: http://www.jica.go.jp

44. Mr. Kenichi Shishido
Deputy Director-General, Forestry and Nature Conservation Group
Japan International Cooperation Agency
1-6th floor, Nibancho Center Building 5-25 Niban-cho, Chiyoda-ku
Tokyo
Japan

Email: shishido.kenichi@jica.go.jp, tanaka.naoki2@jica.go.jp
Web:  http://www.jica.go.jp

2015-10-26

10



